
                                                                                                                                                     Page 1 

 

AMENDMENT FOUR TO AGREEMENT 19D015 

BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND 

DESIGN BUILD DEVELOPMENT GROUP, INC. 
 

 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this 24th day of February 

2021, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and 

Design Build Development Group, Inc., hereinafter called "Contractor";  

 
W I T N E S S E T H: 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with 

independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department 

thereof; 

 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for Project Management services on 

January 1, 2019; and  

 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to the terms in Section 4 and 

Exhibit B (dated 1/1/19). 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS 

FOLLOWS: 

 

1. Exhibit B (Dated 4/9/19), paragraph #2 is hereby replaced with the following, “In no 

event shall this agreement exceed $2,199,000. Hourly rates for Contract are as follows:” 

 

 
 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FDDD56B3-2398-4E5B-9D9E-26AB2C6FDBB0



                                                                                                                                                     Page 2 

 

 
  

4. All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated 1/1/19, between the County 

and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FDDD56B3-2398-4E5B-9D9E-26AB2C6FDBB0



                                                                                                                                                     Page 3 

 

THIS CONTRACT IS NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY ALL PARTIES. NO WORK WILL 
COMMENCE UNTIL THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN SIGNED BY THE COUNTY PURCHASING 
AGENT OR AUTHORIZED DESIGNEE. 
 
For Contractor:  Design Build Development Group, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Contractor Signature 

 _______________ 
Date 

 ___________________________ 
Contractor Name (please print) 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
For County: 
  
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Purchasing Agent Signature 
(Department Head or  
Authorized Designee)  
County of San Mateo  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
______________ 
Date 

  
 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Purchasing Agent Name (please print) 
(Department Head or Authorized Designee)  
County of San Mateo 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Purchasing Agent or Authorized Designee  
Job Title (please print) 

      County of San Mateo  
 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FDDD56B3-2398-4E5B-9D9E-26AB2C6FDBB0

24-Feb-2021 | 15:03 PST Daniel Griffiths

24-Feb-2021 | 16:50 PSTAdam Ely

Director PDU



From: Adam Ely
To: Daniel Griffiths; Angie Hyde
Subject: FW: DBDG Contract & Amendments
Date: Tuesday, February 23, 2021 6:16:22 PM
Attachments: PDU-PSA-DBDG-19D015-R077864-EXECUTED-20201117.pdf

PDU-PSA-DBDG-19D015-AMD003-EXECUTED-20201117.pdf
8470019D015 DBDG Inc Contract.pdf

Please create an Amendment 004 that includes an Assistant PM category at the $100 rate. 
 
Thanks.
 
Adam
 

From: Daniel Griffiths <dgriffiths@dbdginc.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2021 9:37 AM
To: Adam Ely <aely@smcgov.org>
Subject: DBDG Contract & Amendments
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of San Mateo County. Unless you recognize the sender's email
address and know the content is safe, do not click links, open attachments or reply.

 

Hello Adam - Please see attached.  dlg
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FDDD56B3-2398-4E5B-9D9E-26AB2C6FDBB0

mailto:aely@smcgov.org
mailto:c_dgriffiths@smcgov.org
mailto:ahyde@smcgov.org



RESOLUTION NO. 077864 


BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


*   *   *   *   *   * 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 
DESIGN BUILD DEVELOPMENT GROUP, INC. TO CONTINUE TO PROVIDE 


CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR COUNTY PROJECTS, 
EXTENDING THE TERM OF THE AGREEMENT THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2024 


AND INCREASING THE AMOUNT BY $1,500,000 TO AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $2,199,000 


______________________________________________________________ 


RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 


California, that 


WHEREAS, in January 2017 this Board approved the formation of the Project 


Development Unit (PDU) to oversee ground up construction for County projects; and 


WHEREAS, multiple large projects are ongoing and anticipated, and to manage 


these critical and complex projects, the County requires support from specialized 


consultants, including specialized capital project managers; and 


WHEREAS, on January 1, 2019, the County entered into an agreement with 


Design Build Development Group, Inc. (DBDG) to provide specialized capital project 


management support services; and 


 WHEREAS, on April 9, 2019, the Board authorized an amendment to the 


agreement increasing the amount to $699,000 and waiving the RFP process finding 


such a waiver to be the best interest of the County; and 


WHEREAS, based on the positive performance of DBDG, the administrative 


efficiencies promoted through continuing to source project management services 


through an existing agreement with DBDG, and DBDG’s demonstrated capacities, the 







PDU wishes to execute an Amendment to the agreement increasing the amount and 


duration of services to be provided; and  


WHEREAS, for the reasons set forth above it is in the best interest of the County 


to waive RFP process and to amend the agreement; and  


WHEREAS, this Board has approved the amendments to the agreement as to 


both form and content and desires to enter into the amended agreement; and 


WHEREAS, County Counsel has reviewed and approved the resolution and 


amendment as to form. 


NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 


County confirms any requirement for Request for Proposals related to the amendment 


to DBDG’s agreement is hereby waived.  


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors authorizes the 


President of the Board to Execute an amendment with Design Build Development 


Group, Inc. to continue to provide construction management services for County 


projects, extending the term of the agreement through December 31, 2024 and 


increasing the amount by $1,500,000 for a not to exceed amount of $2,199,000. 


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Project Development Unit 


or his/her designee is authorized to execute contract amendments and other 


modifications to the terms, conditions, and/or services, including but not limited to 


modifications to the County’s maximum fiscal obligation by no more than $25,000 (in 


aggregate) and term, so long as the modified term or services is/are within the current 


or revised fiscal provisions. 


*   *   *   *   *   * 


 







RESOLUTION NUMBER: 077864 


Regularly passed and adopted this 17th day of November, 2020. 
 
  AYES and in favor of said resolution: 
 
    Supervisors:   DAVE PINE    


        CAROLE GROOM    


        DON HORSLEY    


        WARREN SLOCUM    


 DAVID J. CANEPA    


 
NOES and against said resolution: 
 


    Supervisors:   NONE      


 


 


 


                 
        President, Board of Supervisors 
        County of San Mateo 
        State of California 
 
 
 
 
 


Certificate of Delivery 
 


I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of 
Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors. 


        
   
                             
               Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 





		ADPDC0D.tmp

		Certificate of Delivery

		Certificate of Delivery








  Page 1 


AMENDMENT THREE TO AGREEMENT 19D015 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND 
DESIGN BUILD DEVELOPMENT GROUP, INC. 


THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this 17th day of November 


2020, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and 


Design Build Development Group, Inc., hereinafter called "Contractor";  


W I T N E S S E T H: 


WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with 
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department 
thereof; 


WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for Project Management services on 
January 1, 2019; and  


WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to the payments in Section 3, and 
the terms in Section 4 and Exhibit B (dated 1/1/19). 


NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS 
FOLLOWS: 


1. Agreement Section 3, Payments, third sentence is hereby replaced with the
 TWO 


MILLION ONE HUNDRED NINETY-NINE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,199


2. Agreement Section 4, Terms, is hereby replaced with the following
compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall be from


3. Exhibit B (Dated 4/9
event shall this agreement







  Page 2 


4. All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated 1/1/19, between the County
and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.







  Page 3 


THIS CONTRACT IS NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY ALL PARTIES. NO WORK WILL 
COMMENCE UNTIL THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN SIGNED BY THE COUNTY PURCHASING 
AGENT OR AUTHORIZED DESIGNEE. 


For Contractor:  Design Build Development Group, Inc. 


_____________________________ 
Contractor Signature 


_______________ 
Date 


___________________________
Contractor Name (please print) 


For County: 


______________________________ 
Purchasing Agent Signature 
(Department Head or  
Authorized Designee)  
County of San Mateo  


______________ 
Date 


_____________________________ 
Purchasing Agent Name (please print)
(Department Head or Authorized Designee) 
County of San Mateo 


_____________________________ 
Purchasing Agent or Authorized Designee 
Job Title (please print) 


 County of San Mateo  


Daniel Griffiths11/2/2020 | 6:59 AM PST


11/17/2020


Resolution No. 077864


Warrem Slocum


President, Board of Supervisors



sgolestan

Stamp







































































		2021-02-24T17:59:45-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




